J. Anat.
 (2007)
211
, pp271–279 doi: 10.1111/j.1469-7580.2007.00757.x
© 2007 The Authors
Journal compilation © 2007 Anatomical Society of Great Britain and Ireland
Blackwell Publishing Ltd
The metamorphic fate of supernumerary caudal vertebrae

Nomenclature
We apply the anatomical nomenclature and vertebral
numbering system of Trueb (1973) throughout; to wit,
trunk vertebrae are counted using Roman numerals, start-
ing rostrally with I, the atlas, and continuing to IX, the sacral
vertebra. For postsacral vertebrae (PS), we employ an Arabic
numbering system, counting PS1, PS2 and so on for pro-
gressively more distal vertebrae. Finally, we define ‘coccyx’
as the fusion of rudimentary, postsacral neural arch elements.
Table 1 Megophryid specimens examined. Specimens were either cleared and stained for bone and cartilage (‘C & S’) or serially sectioned in paraffin
(‘Histology’)
Species
Gosne
stage
Catalogue
no.
Total
length (mm)
Snout–vent
length (mm) Processing
Leptobrachella
mjobergi 40 FMNH 157998 32.1 10.7 C & S
Adult FMNH 222857 18.7 18.7 C & S
parva 42 FMNH 244079 38.4 10.7 C & S
Leptolalax pelodytoides 40 FMNH 254546.1 58.7 18.7 C & S
43 FMNH 254546.2 53.9 21.0 C & S
45 ROM 42278 20.5 20.5 C & S
Megophrys
boettgeri 44 A-30639.1 34.9 17.1 C & S
44 A-30639.2 32.5 16.5 C & S
44/45 A-30639.3 35.7 15.3 C & S
lateralis 43 ROM 42365 47.1 14.7 C & S
45 ROM 42366 31.7 16.0 C & S
46 ROM 42368 19.0 19.0 C & S
longipes 31 ZRC 1.4079 38.6 12.0 Histology
montana 44 CAS 138409.1 28.5 12.9 C & S
44 CAS 138409.2 – – Histology
45 CAS 138410 18.8 14.0 C & S
Ophryophryne microstoma 42 ROM 42344 22.8 8.8 C & S
43 ROM 42345 15.7 10.9 C & S
A, American Museum of Natural History, New York, USA; CAS, California Academy of Science, San Francisco, USA; FMNH, Field Museum
of Natural History, Chicago, USA; ROM, Royal Ontario Museum, Toronto, Canada; ZRC, Raffles Museum of Singapore.
Vertebral loss during megophryid metamorphosis, G. R. Handrigan and R. J. Wassersug
© 2007 The Authors
Journal compilation © 2007 Anatomical Society of Great Britain and Ireland
274
The coccyx combines with the ossified hypochord, located
ventral to the notochord, to form a urostyle, the complete
postsacral skeleton of the adult.
Results
Adult skeletal osteology
The adult axial skeleton of
Leptobrachella mjobergi
 (FMNH
222857; Fig. 1A) comprises eight presacral vertebrae
(Vertebrae I–VIII) followed caudally by a single sacral
vertebra (IX). Centra are cylindrical in shape, but do not
enclose a persistent notochord; Púgener (2002) diagnosed
this morphology as ‘perichordal’. Presacral Vertebrae II–
VIII bear transverse processes, which are particularly elon-
gate on Vertebrae II–IV. Expanded diapophyses project
laterally from the sacral vertebra to articulate with the